



Swapnil

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 724 OF 2020
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1165 OF 2020**

Bebi Dnyaneshwar Patil and Ors. ... Petitioners

Vs.

Suresh Eknath Dhumal and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. G. N. Salunkhe a/w. Mr. Shrikant Mhatre for the petitioners.

Mr. Sachin S. Pune for respondent nos. 1 and 2 in WP/724/2020.

Ms. Savina R. Crasto, AGP for the State respondent no.5 in WP/724/2020.

Ms. S. D. Chipade, AGP for the State respondent no.5 in WP/1165/2020.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 7th MAY 2026

ORDER :

1. Arguable points are raised. Hence, Rule.
2. Notice is waived on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2 and 5.
3. In addition to court notice, learned Advocate for the petitioners shall serve respondents by private notice and file service affidavit before the next date.

4. Learned advocate for the petitioners shall ensure that copies are supplied and the court notice is issued by taking humdast.

5. In the meantime, earlier order granting stay to the LAR proceedings shall continue to operate.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]